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Key Terms (As Defined At The Beginning Of The Survey)

A
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Cannabis — A plant in which the flowers are
dried or harvested to produce marijuana, a
psychoactive (mind-altering) drug that is smoked
or consumed. Cannabis is commonly referred
to as marijuana.

Medical Cannabis — Cannabis that is
recommended by a healthcare provider to treat
a specific condition or for pain management.

Recreational Cannabis — Usage of cannabis for
personal enjoyment —legally or illegally without
a prescription —rather than for health
purposes.
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Legalization Of Cannabis — Across the United
States, laws vary by state on whether cannabis is
legal for medical use only, legal for both medical
and recreational use, or is currently illegal in all
forms.

CBD Products — Products made from cannabis
that may or may not contain THC (THC is the
main psychoactive ingredient in cannabis).
Examples are CBD gummies, CBD oil, and CBD
lotion.

lllicit — A substance that is obtained or used
illegally.
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Profiling Employers

Firmographics & Demographics

Job Role

Human Resources (HR) I 41%

Manager/ Director NN 23%
Senior Leadership [N 15%
Safety Compliance Officer Il 4%
Risk Management [l 4%
Safety Supervisor Il 3%
Supervisor Il 3% Safety
Environmental Health & Safety [l 2% HR
Employee Benefits Wl 2% .
Staff Training and Development B 2% Risk
Safety Scientist / Engineer W 1%
Risk Control | 1%

Sr. Management

Industry

Manufacturing [N 25%
Construction [ NG 5%
Transportation [ 159,
Utilities I 159
Agriculture [ 139,
Wholesale Trade 9%

Mining 5%

Region
West: 29%

Northeast:
Mldwest 23% 16%

L lé,"

‘. q;v, B

South: 33%

Regulation

'.i.i Federally Regulated 76%

Dept. of Labor I 00/,
Dept. of Trans. I ) (9,
Dept. of Defense I | 3%,
Nuclear Regulatory.. I 1(09%
Not Fed. Regulated 21%
Not Sure B 3%

)

= 500

Employers Surveyed

Number of Locations

1 Location

I +5%
I 297%
I 26%

2+ Locations
In Same State

Multiple
Locations In
Several States

Number of Employees
62%

16% 22%
Small Medium Large

(100 to 1,000) (Over 1,000)

International
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Employees Surveyed

Profiling Employees

Firmographics
Safety Focus Work More Than One Job Drive Company Vehicle
i i | )
{ ) l_
) = [D)
‘o—o
Safety Sensitive Non-Safety Yes No Yes No
Position Sensitive Position 14% 86% 43% 57%
64% 36%
Industry Region Number of Employees

Manufacturing - [ 27%

Midwest: 21%
Constucton | 26% West:”%.'.

48%

35%

Transportation 16%
i = -
Utilities 13%
Agriculture 9% -
. Small Medium Large
Wholesale Trade 8% > (Under 100) (100 to 1,000) (Over 1,000)

Mining 2% South: 39% :
:74:8 International
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Profiling Employees
Demographics

Cannabis User*

53%
48%

Non-user User

* Note: Usage of cannabis is sefeported and may be
over or understated. Interpret with caution.

Ethnicity

80%

22%

White Non-White

Note: Respondents Could Select Multiple Ethnicities

Employees Surveyed

0
38% 35% 34%
27%
— 20%

Recreational cannabis CBD products NOT CBD products Legally obtained Delta-8 products
containing THC containing THC medical cannabis
Gender Age
52%
23% 26%
Male Female - -
69% 30% Under 34 Between 35 and 54 55 or older
Note. 1% Selected Other Response
International
A Merkle Company
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Pos Employers
Around 8 Out Of 10 Employers Are Concerned About Recreational Cannabis,
Delta-8 And CBD Products; Medical Cannabis Perceived As Less Of A Concern

Over halfofemployers identify illicit opioids, acute employee illnesses and illicit stimulants as major concerns. Cannabis (in any form)is only identified by around one-third of
employers as a primary concern. Concerns about recreational cannabis and Delta-8 products are in line with fatigue and alcohol.

Major / Minor Concern | Don't Know Not a Concern  mMinor Concern  ®Major Concern

90% 89% 88% 88% 87% 87% 86% 85% 85% B84% 83% 82% 81% 80% 79% T78% T7% T1% 70%

28% 29%
% 21% 22%
o 17% 18% 17% 20%
10% 1% 1% 1% 13% 13% 13% 14% 14% 16% 17% 0
lllicit opioids Acute lllicit lllicit lllicit Mental Chronic  Prescription llicit Chronic Alcohol Fatigue  Recreational Delta-8 Prescription Prescription CBD Medical Tobacco
employee  stimulants prescription prescription distress or stress opioid pain  prescription medical cannabis products  anti-anxiety stimulants products with cannabis
illnesses anti-anxiety opioid pain illness impacts relievers stimulants  conditions meds THC
meds relievers
Base: 500 Q9. How concerned are you about each of the following substances or conditions having a negative impact on your workforce? =¥2:0 Internat i ona |
9 All Employers

A Merkle Company



P Employers
Employers In States Where Medical Marijuana Has Been Legalized Are More Concerned
About The Negative Impacts Of Cannabis; Exception For Recreational Usage

Sioni . . Medicinally Legal Job Role Number of Employees
ignificantly higher Significantly lower Ove ra" llegal / : :
Major / Minor Concern 500 385 115 220 203 55 22* 82 310 108
lllicit opioids 90% 90% 91% 95% 84% 93% 91% 89% 93% 83%
Acute employee illnesses 89% 90% 85% 92% 85% 93% 91% 90% 92% 81%
lllicit stimulants 88% 90% 83% 94% 82% 85% 85% 85% 92% 80%
lllicit prescription anti -anxiety medications 88% 89% 86% 94% 78% 95% 100% 84% 92% 81%
lllicit prescription opioid pain relievers 87% 88% 85% 92% 81% 87% 95% 87% 91% 77%
Mental distress or illness 87% 87% 86% 94% 78% 87% 100% 85% 89% 81%
Chronic stress impacts 86% 87% 85% 92% 78% 91% 91% 89% 89% 76%
Prescription opioid pain relievers 85% 86% 80% 94% 70% 95% 95% 88% 87% 74%
lllicit prescription stimulants 85% 85% 83% 90% 75% 93% 95% 84% 89% 72%
Chronic medical conditions 84% 85% 79% 91% 71% 95% 95% 77% 87% 80%
Alcohol 83% 84% 77% 90% 74% 82% 86% 88% 86% 69%
Fatigue 82% 83% 79% 89% 73% 91% 86% 90% 82% 78%
Recreational cannabis 81% 81% 80% 86% 70% 93% 91% 80% 83% 73%
Delta-8 products 80% 82% 75% 88% 71% 80% 95% 77% 84% 72%
Prescription anti -anxiety medications 79% 79% 77% 87% 65% 93% 95% 80% 82% 69%
Prescription stimulants 78% 81% 68% 87% 64% 85% 91% 85% 81% 62%
CBD products containing THC 77% 81% 64% 85% 66% 87% 86% 76% 84% 60%
Medical cannabis 71% 74% 62% 82% 54% 87% 82% 73% 75% 59%
Tobacco 70% 72% 66% 75% 60% 84% 82% 76% 74% 57%
*No statistical differences with recreationally legal states. * Caution Low Base
10 By /EIZ?//e'c:‘//Y;;)i/eLsega / Q9. How concerned are you about each of the following substances or conditions having a negative impact on your workforce? Internationa |
Role, Company Size Significantly higher Significantly lower A Merkle Company




Employers Feel More Knowledgeable Than Employees About The Impact Of
Cannabis On Workplace Safety

Over halfofemployers feel very knowledgeable about the impact ofeach substance on workplace safety, while only approximately one-third of employees share the same
sentiment. Knowledge ofthe impact of CBD products containing THC on safety is slightly lower than other substances for both groups.

L * B
Recreational Cannabis Medical Cannabis CBD Products Containing THC

91% M 68% W

Very / Somewhat
Knowledgeable oa% MW 76% O 94% * 72% \

m\ery
Knowledgeable
m Somewhat
Knowledgeable
m Not very
knowledgeable
Not at all
knowledgeable
9% 9% 10%
Employer Employee Employer Employee Employer Employee
Base: 500 - Employer - Employee . ' shows statistically significant differences noted
All Employers :
B ase.p1 OJ(/)O Q10. How knowledgeable would you say you are personally when it comes to each of the following substances and their impattteoworkplace? [Employers]/ :72:0 International
11 S Q11. How knowledgeable would you say you are personally when it comes to each of the following substances and their impastokplace safety? [Employees] A Merkle Company
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Unsurprisingly, Employers Are More Familiar Than Employees When It Comes To
Laws Around Cannabis

Employees are most likely to describe themselves as somewhat familiar with the changes to laws in their state, while over halfofemployers are very familiar. Employers are
more familiar with the laws around recreational and medical cannabis compared to laws around CBD products containing THC.

N2 * o

Recreational Cannabis Medical Cannabis CBD Products Containing THC

Very / Somewhat

Familiar 94% f 73% 95% f 74% 92% f 71%

m Very familiar
® Somewhat familiar
m Not very familiar

Not at all familiar

0% MW

% 4

Employer Employee Employer Employee Employer Employee

0% 4

. ‘ shows statistically significant differences noted

- Employer - Employee

Base: 500
All Employers '. How familiar are you with changes to the laws in your state related to the legalization of [INSERT STATEMENT], inohteigt is allowed fo be consumed? i
=720 International
12 Base: 1,000 Yloyers] / Q12. How familiar are you with changes to the laws in your state related fo the legalization of [INSERT STATEMEIuding where it is allowed fo be
All Employees consumed? [Employees] A Merkle Company



Employers

-
il

Directionally, Employers Perceive Usage Of Recreational Cannabis As
Slightly More Likely To Cause Impacts In The Workplace

Employers are significantly more likely to perceive usage ofrecreational cannabis as a reason to fire an employee.

% Strongly / Somewhat Agree Usage is
Increasing my worker’'s compensation costs
Causing my workforce to have more injuries
Lowering the productivity of my workforce
Making it hard for me to hire qualified employees
Aproblem in my workforce
Causing my workforce to have more near misses
Making it hard for me to keep qualified employees
Ajustifiable reason to fire an employee

Asignal that an employee cannot be trusted

Base: 500
13 All Employers

7§ N

Medical Cannabis Recreational Cannabis

o
I o
I s
I et
I sw

I s I s s
B I -
T Bv I
I e O I 5o O
N o I -

O O  shows statistically significant differences noted
International

Q712. Please rate your level of agreement with each of the following statements.

A Merkle Company



Pos Employers
Employers Are Most Likely To Attribute Usage Of Cannabis To Mistakes On The
Job And Increased Absenteeism

Employers working for organizations that are federally regulated are significantly more likely to attribute accidents and inj uries to the usage of cannabis than non-regulated
organizations. Small organizations are significantly more likely not to perceive any impact to the usage ofcannabis. Senior management, likely farther removed from the issue
than other roles, is significantly more likely to not identify any workplace impacts due to cannabis.

Federal Agency Oversight Number of Employees Job Role
- , Overall
0 .
% Attributed To Cannabis el NO Fedglal Small Medium Large HR Sr. Mgmt. Safety Risk
Regulated Regulation
500 378 105 82 310 108 220 203 55 22%
Errors or mistakes on the job 42% 43% 42% 28% 46% 43% 43% 35% 62% 55%
Increased absenteeism 38% 39% 34% 26% 39% 44% 37% 35% 53% 41%
Decreased productivity 35% 37% 30% 26% 40% 28% 37% 28% 49% 45%
Workplace injury 32% 36% 18% 33% 34% 25% 35% 23% 44% 45%
Heavy equipment crashes 31% 37% 15% 22% 34% 32% 33% 24% 51% 41%
None ofthe above 19% 13% 36% 35% 13% 24% 13% 32% 7% 0%
Bold = notably higher / Lower Significantly higher Significantly lower * Caution Low Base
Base: 500 . o . , . : =¥2:0 International
14 All Employers Q13. Which of the following, if any, have occurred in your workforce that can be attributed to suspected or confirmed em@ajge of cannabis? . T —




10 Employees

Nearly 8 In 10 Employees Are Aware CBD Products Can Contam Or Lack THC

Those who use at least one type of cannabis product have a greater awareness of THC than non -users. Similarly, those in safety sensitive positions are more aware of THC than
those in non-safety sensitive positions.

Awareness Of THC

Dont know m No, | was not aware there was a difference mYes, | was aware there was a difference

21%

12% 16%

Overall (n=1,000) User of cannabis products Non-user of cannabis product

o |

In safety sensitive position  In non-safety sensitive position

(n=475) (n=525) (n=638) (n=362)
Base: Varies O O shows statistically significant differences noted
By Users Of Cannabis . |
Products, Safety Sensitive Q10. Prior to taking this survey, were you aware that CBD products can either contain THC or lack THC? THC is the maingetiahingredient in =»2:§ [nternationa
15 /30 sition cannabis and is responsible for getting people high or cause impairment. A Merkle Company



999 Employees

Only About One-Third Of Employees Perceive Occasional Use Of Cannabis
As Not Acceptable

Employees are significantly more likely to perceive frequent use of medicinal cannabis and CBD products containing THC as acceptable when compared to recreational use.

Frequent Use Occasional Use

O s
Recreational Medicinal CBD Products | Recreational Medicinal CBD Products
Containing THC Containing THC
mDon't Know mNot Acceptable mAcceptable
O O shows statistically significant differences noted |
Base: 1,000 =72z 0 Internationa
16 All Employees Q13. Do you view usage of [INSERT STATEMENT], as acceptable ... A erkle Company



Frequent Use Of Cannabis Products Seen As Less Acceptable Overall

Employees are significantly more likely to perceive occasional use of cannabis and CBD products containing THC as acceptable.

m Frequent Use ®mOccasional Use

1)
O 72% (1)

68%
65% o

Recreational Medicinal CBD Products Containing THC
O O shows statistically significant differences noted . |
Base: 1,000 :7i:Q Internationa
13. D [ f[INSERT STATEMENT] e ...
17 All Employees Q13. Do you view usage of [INS S '], as acceptable A Merkle Company




g9 Employees

Users Of Cannabis Products Perceive Cannabis Usage As More Acceptable
Overall

Current users of cannabis products see cannabis as more acceptable significantly more than non -users, even when use is occasionad.

% Reporting Usage As Acceptable

® Cannabis User ® Cannabis Non-User

84% 83% 84%

O
65%

71%

55%

Use Recreational Cannabis Use Medicinal Cannabis Use CBD Products Use Recreational Cannabis Use Medicinal Cannabis Use CBD Products
Frequently Frequently Containing THC Frequently Occasionally Occasionally Containing THC Occasionally
O O shows statistically significant differences noted
Base: 1,000 , <0 International
18 All Employees Q13. Do you view usage of [INSERT STATEMENT], as acceptable ... A erkle Company




g9 Employees

Frequent Use Of Recreational Cannabis Is Seen As More Harmful To One’s
Health Than Other Cannabis Substances

Employees are significantly more likely to perceive occasional use of medical cannabis as not harmful. When medicinal cannabi s is used according to HCP recommendations,
only about a quarter of employees perceive it to be harmful.

Frequent Use Occasional Use

Recreational Medicinal CBD Products Recreational Medicinal CBD Products
Containing THC Containing THC
mDon't Know mHarmful ®NotHarmful
O O shows statistically significant differences noted )
Base: 1,000
19 A /72?77 ployees Q15. Do you view usage of [INSERT STATEMENT], as harmful fo a person’s health ... B28 g nteArMn itICO na |
erkle Company




g9 Employees

Frequent Use Of Cannabis Is Seen As More Harmful To One’s Health Compared
To Occasional Usage, Regardless Of Cannabis Type

When used occasionally, CBD Products containing THC and Medicinal Cannabis are perceived as causing the same level of harm toone’s health.

55%

Recreational

Base: 1,000
20 All Employees

% Perceive As Harmful

mFrequent Use m Occasional Use

O

44% 499,

Medicinal CBD Products Containing
THC

O O shows statistically significant differences noted International
Q175. Do you view usage of [INSERT STATEMENT], as harmiul fo a person’s health ...

A Merkle Company



g9 Employees

Non-Users Of Cannabis See Frequent Usage Of Cannabis As More Harmful To
Health Than Users

Both cannabis users and non -users perceive occasional cannabis use similarly when it comes to an impact on one’s health. There is a larger disparity between the two groups
when it comes to frequent usage. Non -users are significantly less likely to have an idea of how harmful occasional use is across all prompted product types.

% Reporting Statement As Harmful To One s Health

1] mUser mNon-User
62%
o 1]
48%
O ° O 45%

36%

27%  26% 27%  28%

Use Recreational Cannabis Use Medicinal Cannabis Use CBD Products Use Recreational Cannabis Use Medicinal Cannabis Use CBD Products
Frequently Frequently Containing THC Frequently ! Occasionally Occasionally Containing THC Occasionally
O O shows statistically significant differences noted .
Base: 1,000 Q15. D view f[INSERT STATEMENT], as harmful t rson’s health 2zl International
21 All Employees . Do you view usage of [l ], as harmful to a person’s health ...  Merie Compony



999 Employees

Opioids, Even With A Prescription, Are Seen As A Higher Risk Than Medicmal
Cannabis When Used During Work Hours

Fatigue and over-the-counter medications are both viewed to be less risky than medicinal cannabis. Users of cannabis products view medicinal cannabis to be less risky
significantly more than non-users across alldrugs prompted.

.o . Expected Risk Compared To
Medicmal Cannabis ‘ Medicinal Cannabis
_ _ (Reported Less Risk —
B More risk mThe same mLess risk Dont know Reported More Risk)
Over-the-counter medications 37% 29% 29% 5% -8%
Fatigue 34% RYAZ 27% 7% -8%
Alcohol 30% 32% 33% 5% 3%
lllicit opioids 26% 28% 40% 6% 14%
Prescription opioids 25% 29% 41% 6% 16%
Base: 1,000 Q174. Do you view usage of Recreational cannabis / Medicinal cannabis / CBD products during work hours, as having moreasskisk, or involving about International
22 All Employees the same amount of risk as ... ? A Merkle Company




999 Employees

Usage Of Recreational Cannabis Durmg Work Hours Is Viewed As Less Risky Than
Opioids, But More Risky Than Fatigue and OTC Meds

Four in ten employees perceive usage ofrecreational cannabis as more risky than fatigue and over-the-counter medications. Cannabis product users view recreational
cannabis usage as having less risk across all tested comparators.

. . Expected Risk Compared To
Recreational Cannabis 0 Recreational Cannabis
_ _ (Reported Less Risk —
mMorerisk ®Thesame ®lLessrisk ®Dontknow Reported More Risk)
Fatigue 42% 32% 19% 8% -23%
Over-the-counter medications 41% 26% 27% 6% -14%
Alcohol 36% 33% 27% 4% -10%
lllicit opioids 33% 27% 34% 6% 2%
Prescription opioids 31% 29% 34% 6% 3%
Base: 1,000 Q174. Do you view usage of Recreational cannabis / Medicinal cannabis / CBD products during work hours, as having moreesskisk, or involving about International
23 All Employees the same amount of risk as ... ? A Merkle Company



999 Employees

Employees Perceive Usage Of CBD Products Contaming THC During Work Hours As
Having Lower Risk Than All Other Prompted Issues

Risk associated with CBD products containing THC is most similar to over-the-counter medications. Non-users of cannabis products were more likely to be unsure of whether
CBD products containing THC carried more, less or the same risk.

a
. Expected Risk Compared To

CBD Pro dUCtS Contammg THC .* CBD Products (Reported Less

m More risk mThe same m®Less risk Don't know Risk —Reported More Risk)

Over-the-counter medications 31% 27% 34% 8% 3%

Fatigue 28% 30% 34% 9% 6%
Alcohol 29% 27% 38% 6% 10%
Illicit opioids 25% 24% 43% 8% 18%
Prescription opioids 23% 24% 46% 8% 23%
Base: 1,000 Q74. Do you view usage of Recreational cannabis / Medicinal cannabis / CBD products during work hours, as having moreegskjsk, or involving about International
24 All Employees the same amount of risk as ... ? A Merkle Company



Employees

Use Of Medicinal Cannabis Is Believed To Impair Performance, Decision ‘
Making, Especially If Usage Occurs During Work Hours

Employees perceive medicinal cannabis as most likely to impair vehicle and machinery operation if used during work hours. Acr oss all tested aspects, use during work hours is
viewed as impairing more frequently than usage outside of work hours. Non -users of cannabis products see medicinal cannabis as i mpairing more often than users.

During Work Hours - Outside Of Work Hours

Driving / heavy machinery 75% © Driving / heavy machinery I 510

Reaction time | NG 71 O Reaction time | NG 20

Ability to concentrate 68% O Ability to concentrate | NREGNGNGEGGEGEGE 50

Safety of others NS c7°: O Safety of others NN - 3

Your personal safety NS 66 O Your personal safety N /37

Job performance | 667 © Job performance | ;7

Judgement NS 5% © Judgement I 1%

O O shows statistically significant differences noted
Base: 1,000 , , - _ o - :74:8 International
25 All Employees Q16. Do you feel that using medical cannabis during work hours / outside of work hours impairs any of the following in thekpdace ... ?

A Merkle Company



Employees

Similar To Medicinal Cannabis, Recreational Usage |Is Most Likely Viewed To 0
Impair Reaction Time And Vehicle Or Machinery Operation

Usage of recreational cannabis is perceived as more likely to impair one’s ability to safely complete their work when compare d to medicinal usage. Usage during work hours is
perceived as having significantly greater impacts than non -work hours. Non-Users of cannabis products are more likely to believ e cannabis impairs across almost all tested

factors.
During Work Hours i Outside Of Work Hours
Reaction time I 7> O E Reaction time | NG -
Driving / heavy machinery | NG 7700 O E Driving / heavy machinery | IEEEIEEIEGgGgEEEEEE 5:°:
Ability to concentrate | NNNENEGgGGgGgSE 75% ¢ ' Ability to concentrate | EENNEGIGINGNGNGEGEE 52
Job performance I -2 © i Job performance | ;'

Judgement HIINGEGEGEGEGEG 73 O ' Judgement 48%

Safety of others [ NN 72° O : Safety of others 48%

Your personal safety | NN 71% O ' Your personal safety 47%

O O  shows statistically significant differences noted
26 /372?7:7 ; /’gf: s Q17. Do you feel that using recreational cannabis during work hours / outside of work hours impairs any of the followingtie workplace ... ? Intier:zfiC?mr:jJ
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899 Employees

Approximately One-Third Of Employees Have Observed Usage of Cannabis And
CBD Products During Work Hours

Those in construction report observing these behaviors significantly more often than those working in other industries, while those in utilities report observing these behaviors less. This is likely
the result of greater safety risks and increased regulation in utilities compared to other industries. Employees in safety-sensitive positions report observing the behaviors more often than those
not in safety-sensitive positions.

Indust Safety Sensitive
ry Position
% That Have Observed The Overall Wholesale
Behavior During Work Hours Agriculture | Construction |Manufacturing Transportation Utilities Trade Yes

1,000 85 255 265 24> 160 129 82 638 362

Using cannabis I 34% 34% 45% 32% 50% 30% 22% 30% 42% 21%

Using CBD products I 31% 33% 39% 27% 42% 27% 23% 28% 36% 21%

Sharing Cannabis Wit O er ey 990/ 31% 41% 25% 54% 26% 18% 24% 37% 17%

employees

Sharing CBD products wilh - ey 540y, 27% 31% 21% 42% 21% 14% 26% 29% 16%

other employees
* Caution Low Base
Significantly higher Significantly lower
28 /?/72?77’; /’00}9295 Q18. Have you ever observed any of the following during work hours? All information is kept strictly confidential. | nteAer: ri:::?mr:aanl



899 Employees

Younger Employees Are Significantly More Likely To Report Observing Usage
Of Cannabis And CBD Products During Work Hours

Employees ages 55 or older report seeing significantly fewer incidents than other age groups across all behaviors. This may be due to a lack of knowledge ofthe signs ofthese behaviors among
older workers. Those who work at large organizations report fewer observed incidents than those who work at medium sized companies (100 to 1,000 employees) across all prompted
behaviors. Current users of cannabis products report observing all of the tested behaviors more often than non-users.

Employee Age Organization Size UserFC; L((j):;nabls
% That Have Observed The Overall

1,000 227 517 255 171 480 349 475 525

Using cannabis I 34%  36% 41% 20% 39% 39% 26% 50% 20%

Using CBD products I 31% 38% 35% 15% 35% 34% 24% 49% 13%

Sharing cannabis with I 09° o 49 150 o & 290, 449, 16%

other employees 29% 35% 34% 5% 35% 33% ) ) o

S{;‘er'lgm%ise‘;rso AUCTS Wit oy 540/, 32% 27% 11% 24% 27% 19% 37% 12%

Significantly higher Significantly lower

Base: 1,000 <0 International
29 All Employees Q18. Have you ever observed any of the following during work hours? All information is kept strictly confidential. A Merkle Company
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P Employers
Organizations View Themselves As Prepared To Address Recreational &
Medicmal Cannabis In The Workplace

L A

Recreational Cannabis Medical Cannabis
Top 2 Box 0 o
(Extremely / Somewhat 83 A’ 87 A)
Well Prepared)

Sig. higher among those that

0 drug test in all circumstances
(52%), those familiar with NSC
65%)

m Extremely well

ﬂ Sig. higher among those that
prepared

drug test in all circumstances
(58%), those familiar with NSC
® Somewhat well (66%)

prepared

m Not very well
prepared

Not at all well
prepared

Dont know

4%
3%

Base: 500 O O shows statistically significant differences noted .
ase: :74:8 International

31 All Employers Q22/23. How well prepared do you think your organization is when addressing medical/recreational cannabis in the workplace?

A Merkle Company



Employers Are More Likely To View Themselves As Prepared To Address
Recreational & Medicmal Cannabis In The Workplace Than Employees

L A

Recreational Cannabis Medical Cannabis
Top 2 Box 83% & 69% ¥ 9 0
(Extremely / Somewhat o 0 87 /0 f 65 A) ’
Well Prepared)

m Extremely well
prepared

® Somewhat well
prepared

m Not very well
prepared

Not at all well
prepared

Dont know

9% 8%
49 10%
39 ’

Employer Employee Employer Employee

11%

Base: 500
All Employers - Employer - Employee . .
32 Base: 1,000 ’ shows statistically significant differences noted =¥2:Q International

A Merkle Company

All Employees Q22/23. How well prepared do you think your organization is when addressing medical/recreational cannabis in the workplace?



o Employees

Two-Thirds Of Employees Feel Their Organization Is Well Prepared To Address
Medicinal Cannabis

Employees who use cannabis and those who are in safety sensitive positions are significantly more likely to think of their organization as well prepared when it comes to
addressing medicinal cannabis in the workplace. Employees in the construction industry are more likely to believe their organization is well prepared when compared to other

industries.
m Well prepared  ® Not well prepared Don't know
Overall (n=1,000) 11%
 Cannabis User (n=475) | 7 S T 7 G O
Cannabis Non-user (n=525) 58% 27% 15%
In safety sensitive position (n=633) | 7§ 7S 7 )
Not in safety sensitive position (n=362) 16%
""""""""" Mining (n=24)" I S50, T8
Construction (n=255) 8% O
Utilities (n=129) 7%
Transportation (n=160) 9%
Wholesale Trade (n=82) 62% 23% 15%
Agriculture (n=85) 13%
Manufacturing (n=265) 14%
Base: Varies O Q shows statistically S/:gn/ﬁcafé ;/Zzl’izefocveyz Zso;ed. |
By Cannabis User, Q29. How well prepared do you think your organization is when addressing medicinal cannabis in the workplace? <0 International
33 Safety Sensitive Q31. Why do you say that? A Merkle Company

Position, Industry



Employees

Nearly 7 In 10 Employees Feel Their Organization Is Well Prepared To Addres
Recreational Cannabis 0

Similar to medicinal cannabis, users and those in safety sensitive positions are more likely to think of their organization as well prepared when it comes to addressing
recreational cannabis in the workplace. Employees in the construction industry are more likely to believe their organization is well prepared when compared to other industries.

m Well prepared  ® Not well prepared Don't know
Overall (n=1,000) 10%
© Cannabis User (n=475) | 77 S 7 G €
Cannabis Non-user (n=525) 13%
In safety sensitive position (n=635) |G N S U, 5% O
Not in safety sensitive position (n=362) 14%
""""""""" Mining (n=24)" B0 E7E 1
Construction (n=255) 8% 1)
Utilities (n=129) 7%
Wholesale Trade (n=82) 12%
Transportation (n=160) 9%
Agriculture (n=85) 11%
Manufacturing (n=265) 14%
Base: Varies O Q shows statistically S/:gn/ﬂbafé ;/Zz:if]efocvey.z Zso;ed |
24 B }é j{zyggﬁs%iiﬁ Q30. How well prepared do you think your grginﬁ;ﬁoofzj /'Js/ ;/Lvlhsegyafz’g’;?ssing recreational cannabis in the workplace? | nte; FMI:j ;[IC(O)mI’: jy|

Position, Industry



Employers

-
il

Reasons Their Organization Is Not Prepared: Medical Cannabis
In Their Own Words

“We'renot particularly prepared for situations

"ltschanging so much It'shard fo keep up with “It hasn't shown itself to be any kind of problem where employees use medical marjjuana in the
where the law is going’ within our organization as yet " workplace, which leads to accidents at work.”
- /I/lanager/D/recton /I/lanufactur/ng — Senior Leadership, Ag/'/CU/I‘UI'G — Human ResourcesAgriculture

“We currently have &ero folerance policy If an )

“The issuéhas not been raisedand has not come fo ] o ; :
the attention of upper management who seem to b "Whether medical or recreationalpot much is employee lests positive, they will be terminated:
waiting for a reason fo address it addressed past the onboarding stagé medical marijuana is legalized, we may haV'e fo
- Senior Leadership, Construction — Human Resources, Wholesale Trade look at what would be a reasonable amount in a
drug test”
\ — Human Resources, Manufacturing j
‘Becausdegalization has been in the works for awhile noand
we still haven't implemented anythingn this and we were
expected fo have all of these measures in plate.
— Senior Leadership, Transportation & Warehousing
Base: 386
Among Employers Who .
35 Feel Their Organization Q22. How well prepared do you think your organization is when addressing medical cannabis in the workplace? International
Q24. Why do you say that? A Merkle Company

/s Not Prepared



998 Employees

Reasons Their Organization Is Not Prepared: Medical Cannabis
In Their Own Words

“Its justnot something that people think about.The

recreational variant, sure. Thenedical though is an ‘Becauseathey do not talk enough about itso "I'm unsure if management truly understands the
afterthought the majority of the time.” that tells me that they're not at all prepared.” differences in the specific types of cannabis
—-Manufacturing — Wholesale Trade — Condruction

“The organization does not make this distinction . ' ‘It isn’t legal in our stafe, so they don't have a
and treats all cannabis the same way ‘Focus is more on alcohol and pill$ policy on its use”

-Wholesale Trade — Transportation & Warehousing —Manufacturing

‘As medlical cannabis is newemve haveless established
policies in place currentliand are developing somég

—Manufacturing
Base: 244
Among Employees Who Feel ;
36 Their Organization Is Not Q29 How well prepared do you think your organization is when addressing medical cannabis in the workplace? =72:Q International
Q31. Why do you say that? A Merkle Company

Prepared



Reasons Their Organization Is Not Prepared: Recreational Cannabis

In Their Own Words

- T

“‘Wedon’t have strict policies We haven't done
enough in this aspect. The company hasn't
made comprehensive punishment regulations

for employees who smoke marijuana at work

—Safety SupervisolManufacturing

\_

“‘We are still in thevery early stages of
considering how fo revise our policies on
recreational use”
- Human Resources, Ulilities

Base: 388

Employers

‘It is a tough line for recreational, asvhat people do on “There iamore we need fo do to be betfer
their own fime is hard fo legislatelt is only when they prepared for this”
enter work that our rules can again be enforced. — Safety Compliance Officer, Manufacturing

—Manager / Director, Manufacturing

“We arestill discussing and deciding what to dd ‘Recreational use iorbidden in this state”
— Safety Compliance OfficeManufacturing — Senior LeadershipAgriculture

‘No effort has been made fo create a plan fo deal wit
it becauseit is not seen as a current probleni
— Senior LeadershipConstruction

Among Employers Who ;
37 Feel Their Organization Q23. How well prepared do you think your organization is when addressing recreational cannabis in the workplace? :72:0 Internationa |
/s Not Prepared Q24. Why do you say that? A Merkle Company



Reasons Their Organization Is Not Prepared: Recreational Cannabis

In Their Own Words

‘Again, because olUDL ghere is ano use
policy, however, the employewould be back
fo work almost immediately”

— Utilities

‘Policy exists... buthey'd lose a lof of
employees if they enforced It.
—Manuftacturing

“They alreadycan't get employeesbecause they test
for marijuana via hair follicles and 80% fail’
— Wholesale Trade

“‘Workseems to assume that no one uses
marijuana, either at work or outside of work’

- Manufacturing
“Our HR department is not very strong/
doubt they've been giving this a thought.
— Transportation & Warehousing
Base: 213
Among Employees Who Feel

Q30 How well prepared do you think your organization is when addressing recreational cannabis in the workplace?

38 Their Organization Is Not
Q31. Why do you say that?

Prepared

g0 B Employees

“There is still reallyo talk of cannabis just
other drugs and substances in general.”

— Manuftacturing

“There isno written policy. The bosses can

react differently for each situation.”
— Construction

International
A Merkle Company
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Employees Report Nearly Two-Thirds Of Their Organizations Have Cannabis

Policies In Place

Ofthose with a policy, nearly 9 in 10 are at least somewhat familiar with the policy and 8 in 10 feelthe policy is fair.

62%

Have a policy regarding
cannabis use, while 78% have a
policy for other substances

Base: 1,000
All Employees

50%
Very familiar
48%

Somewhat familiar

‘ Not very familiar

Not at all familiar

=)

m Cannabis use

1%
39 m Other substance

use

89%

With a cannabis policy in place are at least somewhat
familiar with the policy. Familiarity is in line with policies
around other substances.

Q22. How familiar are you with your organization’s policies surrounding cannabis use / other substance use?
Q23. Do you feel your organizations policies on Cannabis use are just / fair?

78%

g9® Employees

mYes
mNo

Don't know

Ofthose with a policy in
place regarding cannabis

feelit is fair

Q21. To the best of your knowledge, does your organization have policies surrounding cannabis use / other substance use?

International

A Merkle Company




g0 B Employees

Organizations Are More Likely To Have Policies In Place For Other Substances Than

For Cannabis

Regardless of industry (with the exception of mining*) or organizational size, employees are more aware of their organization having policies for other substances compared to cannabis. An

41

78%

62%

Overall
(n=1,000)

Agriculture
(n=85)

Base: 1,000
All Employees

opportunity exists for NSC to push the importance of having these policies, especially in high risk industries.

m Have Cannabis Policy m Have Other Substance Policy

0 |
O 4% oo | 8?%
o 79% o 7r0 | 77%>
75% 75%75% 74% 73% | 73%
65% 63% 1) 63% 65%
57% 57% 549,

Construction Manufacturing Mining (n=24)* Transportation Utilities Wholesale :Small (n=171) Medium Large (n=359)
(n=255) (n=265) (n=160) (n=129)  Trade (n=82) (n=480)
* Caution Low Base O O shows statistically significant differences noted
International
Q21. To the best of your knowledge, does your organization have policies surrounding cannabis use / other substance use? A Merkle Company



: Employees

Most Employees Understand Policies In Place Regarding Cannabis Use And Drug
Testing

In general, employees are more familiar with company policies surrounding drug testing than cannabis use. Only about 3 in 10 employees describe their organizations policies around cannabis
use and drug testing as confusing or unclear.

Top 2 Box
. . (Somewhat or
CannabIS & CBD POI'CleS strongly agree)
| understand the actions that violate the policies regarding recreational cannabis 40% 30% 14%, 4% 5% BN
| understand the actions that violate the policies regarding medicinal cannabis 35% 29% 15% SANEA 64%
Policies around cannabis use are well-communicated 34% 28% 16% 7T 62%
| understand the actions that violate the policies regarding CBD products 30% 31% 17% % 7% IO
Policies around cannabis use confusing or unclear [JIEIEA 18% 18% 31% 7 23%
Policies around cannabis use change frequently 10% 17% 17% 30% (7 27%
Drug Testing
| understand potential discipline or accommodations following a positive test 47% 32% 11% 79%
| understand what actions would violate drug testing policies in my workplace 46% 31% 11% 7%
Policies around drug testing are well-communicated 39% 32% 13% AESA 1%
Policies around drug testing confusing or unclear 12% 15% 17% 33% A 27%
m Strongly Agree ® Somewhat Agree m Neither Agree Nor Disagree Somewhat Disagree m Strongly Disagree EDont Know/ Doesnt Apply
Base: 1,000 .
o) , , :72:0 International
42 employees Q26. Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements ...
A Merkle Company




958 Employees

Reasons Their Organizations Policies On Cannabis Are Unfair: In Therr Own Words

Treatment Of
Cannabis

Test;
esting Compared To

Limitations

Other
Substances

“You can test positive for THC in your system
days and weeks after doing ifThere needs fo be
better testing methods”
—Transportation & Warehousing

‘Marijjuana is a safe drug. Alcohol is legal
and kills people.”
— Transportation & Warehousing

‘Employeesgget penalized far more for
“We are subject to random drug tests, buwith cannabis cannabis than alcohol”
Yyou can fail a drug test even if you haven’t consumed any — Wholesale Trade
in days Jist because it's still in your systemoesn’t mean
it's still affecting you just because you test positive
doesn’t mean you were using at work

-Manufacturing . ) ,
\ j “Cannabis is safer than caffeinéut is
treated harsh when it shouldn’t be.”
—Manuftacturing
Base: 76
Among Employees
43 Who Feel Policies Q23. Do you feel your organizations policies on Cannabis use are just / fair?

Are Unfair Q24. Why do you say that?

Restrictions

On Use

|

/ ‘Employees that use recreational or medical
marijuana even outside of worlare susceptible
fo being fired. This is unjust, as a company has

no control what an employee chooses fo do
outside of work”

— Condruction
\ J

— “ R

‘I work under a Federal license and am subject

fo drug testing. Marijuana is legal in my state
but will get me fired even if used off duty. Whal
/ do when not at work should be my business

—Transportation & Warehousing

N /

International
A Merkle Company




Employees

How Organizations Can Better Inform Employees About Cannabis Policies

Regular, in-person meetings to reiterate policies are most desired by employees. However, employees indicate providing clear communication through any form would be effective. Many
employees were less certain oftheir organizations policies around cannabis because theyhavent heard about updates despite changes to the legal status of cannabis in their state.

19%

Feeltheir company is
already doing a good job
informing employees

28%

Are unsure of what their
company can do to better
inform employees

Base: 622
Among Employees
44 Who Have Policies
Regarding Cannabis

Via in-person meetings

Provide clear communication

Hold additional training sessions

Via flyers / brochures

Via employee handbook

Review policy

Via email

Via website

Q25. How could your employer better inform you about workplace policies around cannabis use?

N 14 %0
N, 14 %o
I, 7
I 7%

Updated & Clear Communication 18%

I 4%

Printed Materials
Digital Communication

I /%

I 4%

“They shouldrevisit the policy more ofterand
communicate policy updates and / or change# the
associates This is especially important with many states
working harder to legalize recreational use.”
-Wholesale Trade

International
A Merkle Company
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Pos Employers
Increased Employee Education Is The Most Common Response To A State
[Legalizng Medical Maryuana, Followed By Increased Trammng Of

Supervisors And A Revision Of Policies

Eliminating pre-employment drug testing is least likely to be implemented following the legalization of medical cannabis, however over half of employers still indicate that this is
something their organization has performed.

B Dont know ®m Have not and no plans to ® Have not yet, but plan to m Considering m In the process of mYes

Top 2 Box 73% © 67% 67% 64% 59% 59% 59% 59% 56% O

Increased Increased supv. Revised Explored Purchased Increased flexible  Revised drug Modified duty Eliminated pre-
employee training on workplace policies impairment impairment work testing panels to employment drug
education impairment detection detection arrangements eliminate THC testing
recognition / technology technology
response O O shows statistically significant differences noted,
Base: 500 =720 International
45 All Employers Q18. As a result of or due to the possibility of the legalization of medical cannabis in your state, has your organizatiorfgrened any of the following? A Merkle Company




Pos Employers
When Recreational Cannabis Is Legalized Or The Potential Of Legalization
Exists, Employers Take A Similar Approach To Medical Cannabis Focusing

On Education / Trammg And Revismg Workplace Policies

Employers are significantly less likely to make changes to drug testing, including eliminating THC or pre -employment screening.

B Dont know m Have not and no plans to ® Have not yet, but plan to m Considering m|n the process of mYes
Top 2 Box 73% O 70% © 67% 64% 62% 62% 59% 56% O 55% O

0/ o) 0 (A

0,

Increased Increased supv. Revised Explored Increased flexible Purchased Modified duty Revised drug Eliminated pre-
employee training on workplace policies impairment work impairment testing panels to employment drug
education impairment and procedures detection arrangements detection eliminate THC testing
recognition / technology technology
response
O O shows statistically significant differences noted,
46 Base: 500 Q19. As a result of or due to the possibility of the legalization of recreational cannabis in your state, has your orgamirgfierformed any of the following? Internationa |
All Emp/oye/'s A Merkle Company




Employers

Employer Response To Legalization Of Medical And Recreational Cannabis
Is Similar Across The Board

% Performed Or In Process Of Performing

m Recreational = Medical

73% | 13%

67% | 67%

64% | 64%

59% | 59% 56% | 55%

Increased Increased supv. Revised workplace Explored Purchased Increased flexible  Revised drug Modified duty Eliminated pre-
employee training on policies impairment impairment work testing panels to employment drug
education impairment detection detection arrangements eliminate THC testing
recognition / technology technology
response
Base: 500 Q18. As a result of or due to the possibility of the legalization of medical cannabis in your state, has your organizatiorfgrened any of the following? Internat | ona I
47 All Employers Q19. As a result of or due to the possibility of the legalization of recreational cannabis in your state, has your orgariragierformed any of the following? A Merkle Company




Employers

[
i ]

Written Policies Concerning Recreational And Medical Cannabis

Nearly half of organizations have a written policy regarding the use of recreational cannabis on the job followed closely by the use of medical cannabis on the job and
recreational cannabis off the job. Policies around the use of medical cannabis off the job are not as common in most organiza tions.

Policies In Place

_ Zero tolerance for cannabis
Use of recreational Use of medical Use of recreational for workers in safety Use of medical
cannabis on the job cannabis on the job cannabis off the job sensitive positions cannabis off the job

O O O O
40%
O Sig. higher among states where
medicinal cannabis is illegal/restricted

(48%), as well as among states where
recreational cannabis is illegal (45%)

O Q shows statistically significant differences noted

Base: 500 :74:8 International
48 All Employers Q21. Which of the following topics are covered in your organization’s written policies




Employers

ol
Other Written Policies Currently In Place

Written policies about drug testing and an Employee Assistance Program are significantly higher among organizations in states in which medical and recreational cannabis is
illegal.

Policies In Place

Use of alcohol Drug Testing Employee assistance Fit for duty clause Return to work protocols for

program (EAP) employees undergoing
substance use treatment

(1)
1) (1) (1) o O
Sig. higher among those Slg. higher among states Sig. higher among states where o .
) - . : Sig. higher among states Sig. higher among states where
ot federa//); reguiated where medicinal cannabis 1s medicinal cannabis 1s gwhc—fre recreaz‘/gna/ recreational cannabis is illegal
(54%) Megalfrestricted (46%), states ilegalfrestricted (43%), states cannabis is illegal (29%) (27%), for those not federally
where recreational cannabis where recreational cannabis is requlated (31%)

is illegal (42%), for those not illegal (41%)
federally requlated (47 %)

O O shows statistically significant differences noted

49 Base: 500 Q21. Which of the following topics are covered in your organization’s writfen policies? International
All Emp/oyers A Merkle Company




Employers Are More Confident In Policies, Particularly Those Around Substance Abuse

8 out of 10 employers' express confidence around policies and procedures in their workplace. Employees are significantly less likely to feel the same away, particularly when it

% Very / Somewhat Confident About
Prompfted Scenario

Procedures for supervisors to follow once impairment
is suspected related to other substances

Supervisors can identify an impaired workers related
to other substances

There are appropriate policies to deal with other
substance misuse during work hours

There are appropriate policies to deal with cannabis
misuse during work hours

Leadership is open to adopting new solutions to
reduce other substance use in the workplace

Workers can identify impaired colleagues when it
comes to usage ofother substances

Procedures for supervisors to follow once worker
impairment is suspected related to cannabis

Base: 500
All Employers
50 Base: 1,000
All Employees

comes to policies around cannabis.

[
il
Employers Employees
I, s 1 68%
_ 83% A 75%
I - 02%
f shows statistically significant differences noted

Q174/15. Thinking about your workplace, how confident are you that [INSERT STATEMENT] when it comes fo usage of cannakisstib8tances
that cause impairment? Q19/20. Thinking about your workplace, how confident are you that [[INSERT STATEMENT] when it camsegdaf

cannabis / other substances that cause impairment?

International
A Merkle Company




Employers Express More Confidence Than Employees On Procedures And
Policies Related To Cannabis & Substance Use

Employees are least confident about their organization having insurance and benefits that is aligned to deal with cannabis use in the workplace.

% Very / Somewhat Confident About
Prompfted Scenario

Procedures in place for return to work following
treatment for other substances

Leadership is open to adopting new solutions to
reduce cannabis use in the workplace

Supervisors can identify an impaired colleague or
worker related to cannabis

Insurance and benefits are appropriately structured to
respond to other substance use in the workplace

Workers can identify impaired colleagues when it
comes to cannabis

There are appropriate policies to deal with other
substance misuse outside of work hours

Insurance and benefits are appropriately structured to
respond to cannabis use in the workplace

Base: 500
All Employers
51 Base: 1,000
All Employees

Employers Employees

81% 4

79%

79%

TT%

76%

*
L)
8% e
*
L)

75% f

. shows statistically significant differences noted

Q174/15. Thinking about your workplace, how confident are you that [INSERT STATEMENT] when it comes fo usage of cannakisstib8tances
that cause impairment? Q19/20. Thinking about your workplace, how confident are you that [[INSERT STATEMENT] when it camsegdaf

cannabis / other substances that cause impairment?

63%
56%
58%
61%
65%
60%

49%

International

A Merk

e Company



Employees Are Fairly Confident There Are Policies For Them To Follow Once Worker
Impairrment Is Suspected, But Less Confident When It Comes To Communication

While approximately 7 out of 10 employers feel employees would feel comfortable telling their supervisor they were too impaired to perform their job safely, however only 4
out of 10 employees feel the same way. Employees are slightly more comfortable tellng coworkers (approx. 5 out of 10)they are impaired. Employers should work to reassure
employees through communication (e.g.,anonymous reporting procedures, confidentiality etc.)
-

% Very/Somewhat Confident About il
Prompted Scenario Employers

Procedures in place for return to work following treatment for .
cannabis I - 55%
There are appropriate policies to deal with cannabis misuse . o

outside of work hours I 5 o 53%

Employees feel comfortable telling supervisors if they are too _ o 449,
impaired to perform their job safely regarding other substances 73% f °
Employees feel comfortable telling a coworker if they are too _ 729, 529,
impaired to perform their job safely regarding other substances 0 f 0
Employees feel comfortable telling a coworker if they are too _ o o
impaired to perform their job safely regarding cannabis 2% f 49%

Employees feel comfortable telling supervisors if they are too _ 70% f 439,

impaired to perform their job safely regarding cannabis

Procedures in place for myself to follow once worker 65%
impairment is suspected related to cannabis*

Procedures in place for myself to follow once worker 70%
impairment is suspected related to other substances*

Base: 500 * Note: Only asked to Employees f shows statistically significant differences noted

All Employers Q174/15. Thinking about your workplace, how confident are you that [INSERT STATEMENT] when if comes fo usage of cannakisstib8tances that cause P20 International
52 Base: 1,000 impairment? Q19/20. Thinking about your workplace, how confident are you that [INSERT STATEMENT] when it comes to usageatfisa other substances that

All Employees cause impairment?




Employees

Employee Procedures Surrounding Suspected Worker Impairment

Over half of employees feel confident about procedures for when worker impairment is suspected regarding both cannabis and ot  her substances. Employees are more likely to
be confident with the procedures surrounding other substances.

Confidence in Procedures Following Suspected Worker Impairment

m Very/Somewhat confident
m Not Very Confident
Not at all confident

| don't know

Cannabis Other Substances
Base: 1,000 Q14/15. Thinking about your workplace, how confident are you that [INSERT STATEMENT] when it comes fo usage of cannakisstibiances that :PI:0 International
53 All Employees cause impairment? Q19/20. Thinking about your workplace, how confident are you that [INSERT STATEMENT] when it comes tolusageabis / other
substances that cause impairment? A Merkle Company



Communication Of Policies Surrounding Usage Of Medical Cannabis

Employers are more likely than employees to feel their organization regularly communicates and reinforces policies surroundin g the usage of medical cannabis both on and off
the job, while employees are more likely to indicate no strategy exists around medical cannabis usage.

On The Job Off The Job

Discussed as internal policies
are drafted and released

® Communicated / reinforced
through empl. education

® Communicated during
onboarding

m No strategy

Employers Employees Employers Employees

O O shows statistically significant differences noted
Base: 500 y SIg!
All Employers Q16. Which of the following statements best describes your organization’s communications strategies around the usage of aleziionabis ... [on the i
=¥2:0 International
54 Base: 1,000 Jjob / off the job]? Q27. Which of the following statements best describes your organization’s communications strategies atebe usage of medical
All Employees cannabis ... [on the job / off the job]?

A Merkle Company



Communication Of Policies Surrounding Usage Of Recreational Cannabis

Similar to medical cannabis, employers are significantly more likely than employees to feel policies surrounding on job use o frecreational cannabis are regularly communicated
and reinforced. Employees are more likely to indicate there is no strategy in place for communication surrounding recreational cannabis use.

On The Job Off The Job

Discussed as internal policies
are drafted and released

m Communicated / reinforced
through empl. education

® Communicated during
onboarding

m No strategy

Employers Employees Employers Employees
O O shows statistically significant differences noted
Base: 500
All Employers Q16. Which of the following statements best describes your organization’s communications strategies around the usage of aleziionabis ... [on the :P2:0 International
55 Base: 1,000 Jjob / off the job]? Q27. Which of the following statements best describes your organization’'s communications strategies aldbe usage of medical
All Employees cannabis ... [on the job / off the job]? A Merkle Company



Employers

-
il

The Majority Of Organizations Require Employees To Disclose If They Arﬁ
Usmg Medical Cannabis

Halfofthe organizations require employees to disclose ifthey are taking medical cannabis in all circumstances, while approximately one-third indicate disclosure is required
only in specific circumstances. About half of organizations use medical providers or third-party medical review officers to confirm if medical cannabis use is legal or illicit.

Employee Disclosure Requirements How Organization Determines lllicit or Legal Usage
Employees’medical providers are
contacted to confirm use is consistent with _ 53%
their recommendation
€ Sig. higher among those familiar with
0,
m Yes, in all NSC (55 A)‘, fe'a’era//y raegu/afed
. organizations (54 %)
circumstances
Use a third-party MRO to confirm use is 499
m Yes, only in some legal ’
circumstances
m No / never .
€ Sig. higher among federally regulated
organizations (37 % .
g (37%) Employees are required to demonstrate 370,
mN/A proof of recommended use 0
Sig. higher among those not familiar
(1) with the NSC (32%), not federally
regulated (29%) Employees are asked if cannabis use is . 20,
€  Sig. higher among those not familiar legal or illicit ’
with the NSC (13%)
O O shows statistically significant differences noted
56 Base: 500 Q27. Are employees in your organization required fo disclose if they are taking medical cannabis? Interna ti ona |
All Employers Q28. If yes, in Q27: Through which of the following ways does your organization determine if medical cannabis use is leghioi? A Merkle Company
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P Employers
Most Organizations Test Applicants For Potential Cannabis Use But Nearly
Half Would Notify The Applicant And Give Them A Chance To Retake The

Test Following A Positive Result

Testing For Cannabis How Organization Handles Positive Results

O Sig. Higher among norfederally

regulated or.gfan/zgf/ons (26%{,’ those Applicant is notified of positive test o
not familiar with NSC (29%) © Sig. Higher among federally ~ and given a chance to retake _ 44%
regulated organizations (49%),
. ¢ those familiar with NSC (48%)
mYes, in all
circumstances

Result is sent to an MRO prior to _ 23,
action being taken ¢

m Yes, depending on

the role
Applicant is immediately disqualified - 24%
= No / never
Nothing, the applicant is still
considered pending other aspects of 4%
the recruitment process
O O shows statistically significant differences noted,
Base: Varies Q25. Does your organization test applicants (e.g., potential hires) for potential cannabis use? =yi:8 INnternat | ona |
All Employers Q26. Ifyes in Q25: If an applicant (e.g., potential hire) tests positive on a cannabis drug test, which of the followingdessribes how your organization A Merkle Company

handles the situation?



Employers

il
Employers Indicate Workers In Safety Sensitive Positions Are Significantly More
Likely To Be Tested At Regular Intervals

Directionally, safety sensitive workers are also more likely to be tested at random points in time, while those in non -safety sensitive positions are more likely to be tested only
following reasonable suspicion.

Safety Sensitive Positions Non-Safety Sensitive Positions
At random points in time I 1% 36%
At regular intervals I 33 O 23% O
Following reasonable suspicion 31% I, 5%
Following incident 20% 21%
Upon return to duty 16% 15%
Customer request / requirement 8% 9%
Never 5% 5%
O O shows statistically significant differences noted
59 A?a;;;mrs Q29. Please indicate if your organization conducts cannabis testing on employees at any of the following times... In teAFQ r‘ifi(:mr:jj



Employers

8 Of 10 Employers Use Oral Fluid Drug Testing In Some Capacity When Testing For

Cannabis

Organizations that are federally regulated and those familiar with NSC are significantly more likely to indicate that oral fl uid drug testing is conducted in all circumstances.
States in which recreational cannabis is legal are significantly more likely to conduct oral fluid drug testing when testing for cannabis in all circumstances.

% Conduct Oral Fluid Drug Testing Overall
500
Yes, in all circumstances 44%
Yes, only in some circumstances 36%
No / never 17%
Dont know / not sure 3%

Base: Varies
By Federal Agency
60 Oversight, Familiarity with
NSC, Recreational States

*No statistical differences with medicinally legal states.

Q32. Does your organization conduct oral fluid drug testing when testing for cannabis?

Federal Agency Oversight

Federally No Federal - -
378 105 82 260 240

52%

38%
8%
1%

20%

30%

48%
3%

Significantly higher

48%
36%
14%
2%

Familiarity with NSC

310
14%
38%
39%

9%

Significantly lower

37%
38%

23%
2%

Recreationally Legal

52%

34%
11%
3%

International

A Merkle Company




Employers

-
(el

Following A First Offense Organizations Are Most Likely To Respond By Explaining
The Company Policy And Returning Them To Their Position

Meet with the employee
to explain company

policy

Return them to their
position after disciplinary
action

m Recreational

Refer them to treatment
and return them to their
position after treatment

m Medical

m CBD products containing

THC
Refer them for
occupational assessment
Agree upon a leave of
absence
Base: 500
61 All Employers

37%
38%
35%

39%
34%
37%

34%
33%
34%

31%
30%
26%

19%
19%
18%

17%
11%
16%

Relocate them to
positions of lesser
responsibility/risk

7%
Dismiss them 5%
6%

Nothing, it is allowed 2%

within my organization’s 4%
policy 4%

2%

Ignore the problem 2%

3%

Q30. Which of the following would you say best reflects your organization’s approach when management has reason fo belieesgoyee is impaired by

[INSERT STATEMENT].... During work hours for a first offense?

International

A Merkle Company




Federally Regulated Organizations Are Significantly More Likely To Return
Employees To Their Position After Disciplinary Action, Refer Them To Treatment
Or Refer Them For Occupational Assessment Following A First Offense

Employers

-
(el

Non-federally regulated organizations are more likely to indicate they would dismiss employees following suspected recreational or CBD impairment.

% Altributed To Cannabis

Recreational

Medical

CBD Products Containing THC

Federally No Federal Federally No Federal Federally No Federal
Regulated Regulation Regulated Regulation Regulated Regulation
378 105 378 105 378 105

Meet with the employee to explain company policy 37% 39% 37% 45% 37%
Return them to their position after appropriate disciplinary action 42% 29% 40% 14% 41%
Refer to treatment and return to position after treatment 37% 24% 38% 17% 38%
Refer them for occupational assessment 33% 20% 33% 20% 30%
Agree upon a leave ofabsence 21% 13% 22% 10% 21%
Relocate them to positions of lesser responsibility/risk 18% 15% 13% 8% 17%
Ignore the problem 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Dismiss them 5% 14% 4% 9% 4%
Nothing, it is allowed within my organization’s policy 1% 5% 2% 13% 2%
Base: 500 Q30. Which of the following would you say best reflects your organization’s approach when management has reason fo belieesgoyee is impaired by

62 All Employers

[INSERT STATEMENT].... During work hours for a first offense?

32%
24%
23%
12%
7%
14%
2%
12%
11%
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Following A Repeat Offense, Organizations Are Most Likely To Respond By

Referring Employees For Treatment

Refer them to treatment 329,
and.r.eturn them to their - 3%
position after treatment ’
completed 32%
32%
31%
33%

27%
30%

Return them to their
position after appropriate
disciplinary action

m Recreational

Meet with the employee

m Medical to explain company

o policy 26%
m CBD products containing
THC
0
Refer them for 225(;)
occupational assessment ¢
28%
19%
Agree upon a leave of 189%
absence ¢
16%
Base: 500
63 All Employers

Relocate them to positions
of lesser responsibility/ris

Dismiss them

Nothing, it is allowed
within my organization’s
policy

Ignore the problem

4%

16%

15%
0%
%

2%
4%
6%

B

1%
1%
2%

Q31. Which of the following would you say best reflects your organization’s approach when management has reason to belieesgoyee is impaired by
[INSERT STATEMENT].... During work hours for a repeated offense?

18%

Employers

-
(el
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Federally Regulated Organizations Are Significantly More Likely To Return
Employees To Their Position After Disciplinary Action And Refer Them To

Treatment Following ARepeat Offense

Non-federally regulated organizations are more likely to indicate they would dismiss employees following suspected recreational or CBD impairment.

% Altributed To Cannabis

Recreational

Medical

CBD Products Containing THC

Federally No Federal Federally No Federal Federally No Federal
Regulated Regulation Regulated Regulation Regulated Regulation
378 105 378 105 378 105

Meet with the employee to explain company policy 30% 21% 31% 27% 29%
Refer them for occupational assessment 31% 21% 31% 21% 30%
Return them to their position after appropriate disciplinary action 37% 18% 36% 15% 38%
Agree upon a leave ofabsence 21% 12% 22% 7% 18%
Eeef:trrglel;cllglcg(;t;;tterrcllent and return them to position after appropriate 37% 15% 36% 15% 37%
Relocate them to positions oflesser responsibility / risk 14% 12% 20% 10% 17%
Ignore the problem 0% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Dismiss them 11% 30% 8% 15% 8%
Nothing, it is allowed within my organization’ policy 1% 6% 2% 13% 3%
Base: 500 Q30. Which of the following would you say best reflects your organization’s approach when management has reason fo belieesgoyee is impaired by

64 All Employers

[INSERT STATEMENT].... During work hours for a repeated offense?

18%
21%
19%
8%
17%

12%
3%
20%
15%
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P Employers
Around Half Of Companies That Eliminated THC Testing Report Seeing An
Increase In Incidents Or Other Workplace Performance Concerns

Federally regulated organizations and those who are familiar with NSC are significantly more likely to report increases. Tho se in senior management roles or working for large
organizations are significantly more likely to report seeing a decrease.

m Seen an increase O Sg. higher among federally regulated organizations (58%), among those familiar with NSC (62%,)
m No change
® Seen a decrease O Sg. higher among senior management (26%), large organizations (1000+ employees) (30%,)

Have elimated THC testing from drug testing
panels (n=225)

O O shows statistically significant differences noted
Base: 225 International

65 Eliminated THC Q20. To the best of your knowledge, since eliminating THC testing from drug testing panels, has your organization...?
Testing
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Confusion On The Different Types Of Cannabis Use Is A Barrier Faced By About

One-Third Of Organizations

% Of Organizations Encountering Overall

Barrier
500
Confusion surrounding differences between
recreational, medicinal, and illicit use of 30%
cannabis
Private or personal issue in which the
- 27%
employer has no role or responsibility
Lack of expertise 26%
Confusion surrounding the legality of
: 26%
cannabis
Lack of time 20%
Not seen as a priority compared with other 20%
issues we are facing °
Lack of money 16%
Complexity of multiple office locations and
o . 11%
differing state laws
We have not had to address cannabis use in 9%
our workplace °
Confusion around medical cannabis and 7%

workers compensation

Base: Varies
By Use Drug Testing,
Federal Agency Oversight

Use Drug Testing

Yes, in all
circumstances
228

33%

25%
27%
27%
21%
14%
17%
1%

9%

7%

Yes, depending

on the role
213

30%

31%
28%
26%
22%
27%
17%
12%

5%

9%

* Note. This statement was only asked of organizations that
Indicated they had locations in more than one state.

Federal Agency Oversight

Federally |Not Federally
Regulated | Regulated Legal State
378 105 385

31%

30%
28%
26%
22%
21%
19%
10%

6%

7%

29%

19%
17%
27%
12%
14%
10%
12%

21%

7%

Significantly higher

Medicinally Legal

31%

27%
24%
26%
19%
21%
17%
9%

9%

8%

lllegal/Restricted Legal lllegal
State States States
240 260

115

28%

26%
32%
25%
24%
17%
13%
18%

9%

6%

Significantly lower

Q33. When addressing cannabis use in the workplace, which of the following barriers has your organization encountered?

Recreationally Legal

31%

29%
23%
26%
19%
21%
15%
7%

7%

9%

B2d

29%

25%
29%
25%
21%
18%
17%
15%

11%

6%
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P Employers
Employers In Safety Roles And Organizations That Have More Than One Location
In Different States Are Significantly More Likely To Identify Confusion And

Complexity As Barriers

Job Role Sites In...
% Of Organizations Encountering Barrier Overall
500 220 203 55 22
recroational, medioinal, and i use of cannabis %% P% 26 4% 4% oo%  30%
E;i;/?,ts %gizsroe';%'ciisz?”i{; which the employer 27% 30% 19% 38% 32% 28% 23%
Lack of expertise 26% 27% 21% 33% 41% 27% 23%
Confusion surrounding the legality of cannabis 26% 22% 26% 47% 9% 25% 28%
Lack of time 20% 22% 20% 1% 18% 22% 14%
Vl\\l/gtasreeefr;;i; priority compared with other issues 20% 21% 15% 31% 18% 22% 13%
Lack of money 16% 20% 11% 11% 32% 19% 8%
fj:i?fr:r?rl]zxistég Qvl:/tigle office locations and 1% 8% 16% 1% 0% 0% 43%
\\:Ivoer;ws\;ienot had to address cannabis use in our 9% 7% 12% 49 9% 9% 8%
Ssr:gjesri;r;t?gsund medical cannabis and workers 79% 59, 10% 7% 9% 7% 8%

* Note: This statement was only asked of organizations that Significantly higher Significantly lower
Base: Varies Indicated they had locations in more than one state. B2a I ti |

By Use Drug Testing, nternationa
Federal Agency Oversight Q33. When addressing cannabis use in the workplace, which of the following barriers has your organization encountered?

A Merkle Company



Views On Recreational/Medical Cannabis Use And Job Performance

Over halfofemployers indicate low trust for recreational cannabis users and perceive to them underperform as wellas be more likely to be impaired at work. At least halfof
employers have similar views towards medical cannabis users, however, their opinions are less strong when compared to recreational users. Employees are less likely to agree
that cannabis users are untrustworthy and underperform at work.

; % Agree With Statement
mEmployers = Employees (Strongly Agree / Somewhat Agree)
Trust Percepftions Impacts On Performance Impairment Perceptions
People who use medical 50% f People who use medical 52% f People who use medical 57% f
cannabis cant be trusted to cannabis underperform at work 0 cannabis are more likely to
do their job 339% ’ 35 /0’ be impaired at work 45% ’

57% 2

People who use 589% f People who use recreational

' . ; People who use recreational 63%
recreational cannabls. C.an’t . cannabis underperform at work 45"/* cannabis are more likely to
be trusted to do their job 40% . be impaired at work 58%
Base: 500 - Employer - Employee f ‘ shows statistically significant differences noted
All Employers .
69 Base: 1,000 Q34. Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements ... [Employers] Q32. Please indicate your level ofiagresth the following Internationa l
All Employees statements... [Employees] A Merkle Company



Attitudes Towards Personal And Health Related Cannabis Usage

Employers are significantly more likely to agree that cannabis use, in any form, makes individuals more creative at work. Employers and employees are closely aligned on
several statements surrounding usage of cannabis during personal time. Interestingly, employers are significantly more likely to believe that usage of cannabis makes people
more creative at work.

; % Agree With Statement
m Employers = Employees (Strongly Agree / Somewhat Agree)
Safely Perceptions Use vs. Other Subslances Personal Choice & Impacts

It's an employee’s
Usage of recreational decision to use 64%
i i 9 tional bi y
Recreational cannabis is 64%' cannabis during 59% recreational cannabis 68%

safe provided usage is personal time is no during personal time
. : different than usage 59% , :
restricted to personal time 54% ' of alcohol © It's an employee’s 65%
medical cannabis °
] People who use
Usaget;?f Tetdlcell recreational cannabis r 51% f
cannabis to trea o tive at 0
Medical cannabis is safe 71% health conditions is 64% are mor\tlavg:lt(aa e d 27% Y
if taken as recommended no different than 63%
by HCP 67% usage of other 0 People who use 50% f
prescribed drugs medical cannabis are 27% °
more creative at work 0 '
. Employer Employee
AI/':;aEse. ?00 ] ] f ' shows statistically significant differences noted
‘mployers .
20 Base'ﬁ 0"60 Q34. Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements ... [Employers] Q32. Please indicate your level ahagtreeth the following <0 International
All Empl’oyees statements... [Employees] A Merkle Company
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Key Learning: A Gap Between Employer & Employee Perceptions Around Organizational
Preparedness And Training About Cannabis Exists

Perceptions About Perceptions About
Workplace Preparedness Cannabis Policy Communication
% that feel their organization | % that feel their organization Medi :
. edical Cannabis Employers  Employees
is prepared is prepared ploy ploy
* Communicated / reinforced through o o
| 8] employee education on the job 53% * 35%
Q
0 Y ¢ Communicated / reinforced through o o
% A § employee education offthe job 46% M 30%
S Q
S
@ IS Recreational Cannabis Employers  Employees
< 87% 65% _§ 83% 69%
L§ * 8'3 * * Communicated / reinforced through 489 4 36%
) 6 employee education on the job 0 0
S Employer Employee 3 Employer Employee
Q@ * Communicated / reinforced through 459 '

33%

| employee education offthe job

shows statistically
f significant differences
noted.
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Key Learning: Employees Are Less Aware Of Cannabis Policies, Desire More Policy

Updates & Clear Communication

Awareness Of Company Policies Around Cannabis &

Other Substances

62:1/:(105;:21111]0631? s .. ........ Whllelzg% (;fe;glploye es
icate their
company has a ) organization has a polic
policy around ...l 62% .... .. 78 % .. around other substancey
cannabis use. ....-‘.... use.
HEEEEEEEEE

Cannabis

v

Other Substances

Top Reasons They Consider Their Company Policy

On Cannabis Unfair

89% 78%

Perceived Inequity Compared To
Policies Around Other Substances

of those are very Limitations
or somewhat Of Testing
familiar with the  of those feel the
policy. policy is fair.

Restrictions on Personal Use

No Tolerance Policies &

How Organizations Can Better Inform
Employees About Cannabis

19% feel \

their company is “They shouldrevisit the
doing a good job policy more oftenand
informing communicate policy
employees
updates and / or

changesto the

associates This is
especially important
14% 7% with many states
_ Would like working harder to
Desire clear additional training legalize recreational
communication . use.”
sessions
4% -Wholesale Trade
28% are

Would like the
policy reviewed

usure of what
their company
can do to better
inform their
employees

International
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Employers
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Key Learning: When It Comes To Approaches Following Incidents In The Workplace And
Responses To State Legalization, Employers Tend To Treat All Types Of Cannabis Similarly

e

Medical Cannabis

g&

Recreational
Cannabis

B

CBD Products
Containing THC

Top Three Approaches Following A First Offense* Top Three Responses To Legalization Of Cannabis
. . Refer Them After Increase Supervisor
Sl W'th ArlayEs | REdl 'I_'r_1em U Iy Treatment And Increase Employee Training On Revise Workplace
To Explain Company Position After . . . -
. o . Return Them To Their Education Impairment Recog & Policies
Policy Disciplinary Action I
Position After Response
38% 34% 33% 73% 67% 67%
37% 39% 34% 73% 70% 67%
35% 37% 34% - - -

* Note: For a Repeat Offense, Employers are most likely to refer for treatment , followed by return them fo their positiordéstgolinary action,
followed by meet with employees to explain company policy or refer for occupational assessment, however similar to a fiessef there s little
variation amongst cannabis type.

International
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Key Learning: Organizations With Multiple Locations In Different States Face Increased
Complexity And Desire More Support Around Cannabis In The Workplace

az Complexity Of Multiple Office Locations
'l' & Differing State Laws:

* Employers facing the situation where cannabis may be
legalin one state they operate in, but illegal in other
state(s) are significantly more likely to indicate
challenges than employers operating solely in one state.

* Employers with multi-state operations currently working
in a medically or recreationally illegal state are
significantly more likely to agree that their organization
is facing challenges with the complexity of differing state
laws.

Type of Support Desired from NSC:

Drug Testing Recommendations

Impairment detection technology
recommendations

General Recommendations on
Cannabis & Workplace Safety

Impairment Employee Training

Videos or other interactive web tools

Locations/Operations
In One In Multiple
State States

24% 34%
16% 32% )
26% 30%
24% 30%
13% 28% )

O O shows statistically significant differences noted
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Key Learning: Employers Need A Strategy For Increasing Employee Communication
Around Reporting Impairment In The Workplace

Employers Employees Employers Employees

g@ ?@, Other Substances

Employees would feel comfortable
73% t

Cannabis

Employees would feel comfortable telling

supervisors if they were too impaired to telling supervisors if they were too 44%
perform their job safely impaired to perform their job safely

Employees would feel comfortable telling Employees would feel comfortable "‘

a coworker if they were too impaired to 72% ‘t 49% telling a coworker if they were too 71% 52%
perform their job safely impaired to perform their job safely

shows statistically
f significant differences
noted.

International
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Employers

ol
Key Learning: Federally Regulated Organizations And Those Familiar With NSC Have A
More Robust Approach To Cannabis In The Workplace

Employers Who Are Federally Regulated And / Or Familiar With NSC Are More Likely To

to
p\oyees :
ing Test applicants el

potent'\a\ cannabi

s use in incidents fo\\owiﬂg
£ THC testing

Require €M lace injury

disclose if they are 95
cannabis

Report seeln Attribute workp

and :
abis us€

medical crashes to cann

elimination ©

fEmponers working in Human Resources and Safety functions
report more concerns about cannabis in the workplace than
Senior Management.

International
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Key Learning: Targeted Communications Directed At Employees In Non-Safety
Sensitive Positions and Cannabis Users Are Needed To Inform Attitudes & Behaviors
Around Cannabis In The Workplace

Employees In Safety
Sensitive Positions

Observe usage of
' cannabis and CBD
products during work

Employees working in hours
construction express more
interest in receiving information
and training around cannabis Be aware that
safety from NSC. products can contain

or lack THC

Cannabis Users

Perceive cannabis usage as
not being impairing at work

View frequent or occasional
cannabis use as acceptable

Observe usage of cannabis
and CBD products during
work hours

Perceive cannabis usage as
less harmful to one’s health

They are also significantly more
likely to report having observed
employees use and / or share
cannabis and CBD products
during work hours .

Feel their organization is
well-prepared to address
cannabis

Perceive cannabis usage as || Be aware that cannabis can
less risky contain or lack THC

International
A Merkle Company



79

International

A Merkle Company




§oB Employees

Employees Working In Utilities And Mining Are More Likely To Have Cannabis
Policies In Place

Smaller organizations with under 100 employees are significantly less likely to have a policy in place, likely due to not having experienced a need for a policy.

Industry Organization Size
. Overall
% That Have A Policy . . . o . o Wholesale .
1,000 85 255 265 24~ 160 129 82 171 480 349
Yes I 620 52% 65% 57% 75% 63% 74% 57% 54% 63% 65%
No 0 32% 25% 22% 25% 20% 14% 24% 33% 23% 18%
23%
Don’t Know B 15% 16% 9% 21% 0% 17% 12% 18% 13% 14% 17%
Bold = notably higher * Caution Low Base
Significantly higher Significantly lower
. Q21. To the best of your knowledge, does your organization have policies surrounding cannabis use / other substance use? i
Base: 1,000 :72:0 Internationa
81 All Employees
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§oB Employees

Nearly 8 In 10 Organizations Have Policies Regarding Usage Of Other Substances

Employees in utilities report having a policy regarding other substances more frequently than other industries, while Agriculture is less likely to have policies in place. Those who do not use
cannabis products are more uncertain about whether their organization has a policy regarding other substance use.

Cannabis Product

Industry
) User
% That Have A Policy Overall
Substances et

1,000 85 255 265 24* 160 129 82 475 525

Yes B s 62% 75% 79% 75% 84% 88% 73% 79% 77%

No B 4% 24% 21% 10% 21% 9% 7% 16% 16% 13%

Don’t Know I 8% 14% 4% 11% 4% 8% 5% 11% 5% 10%

* Caution Low Base

Significantly higher Significantly lower
82 Base: 1,000 Q21. To the best of your knowledge, does your organization have policies surrounding cannabis use / other substance use? Internationa l
All Emp/oyees A Merkle Company
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Employer Attitudes Towards Cannabis Usage (1/2)
7 0f 10 employers agree that medical cannabis is safe if recommended by a healthcare professional. Approximately two-thirds agree thatits an employees decision to use

medical cannabis and that usage of medical cannabis to treat health conditions is similar to other prescription drugs. Employer agreement with statements related to
recreational usage is directionally lower when compared to medical

m Strongly Agree  mSomewhat Agree  ® Neither Agree Nor Disagree ®Somewhat Disagree Strongly Disagree Don't Know Tgp 2
(0)'¢

Medical cannabis is safe if taken as recommended by 279% 449, 18% 79, 71%
HCP
It's an employee’s decision to use medical cannabis 29% 36% 20% 9% 65%
Recreatlonall cannabis is safe provided usage is restricted 23% 41% 22% ™ 64%
to personal time
Usage of medical cannabis to treat hea_1lth conditions is 23% 41% 21% ™ 64%
no different than usage of other prescribed drugs
It's .an employee S deq|S|on to use recreational cannabis 27% 379% 20% ™ 64%
during their personal time
Pegple \{vho use recreational cannabis are more likely to 5% 38% 239% 2% 63%
be impaired at work
Usage of recreational cannabis during personal time is 239% 36% 21% 10% 59%

no different than usage of alcohol

International

e Company

Base: 500 , , B28
83 All Employers Q34. Please rate your level of agreement with the following stafements ...
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Employer Attitudes Towards Cannabis Usage (2/2)

Employers believe that cannabis use has negative effects on work. Over halfofemployers feel that cannabis users underperform, cant be trusted to do their job, and that users
are more likely to be impaired at work, especially recreational cannabis users.

Top 2 Box
m Strongly Agree  mSomewhat Agree mNeither Agree Nor Disagree ® Somewhat Disagree Strongly Disagree Don't Know
People. Who use recreational cannabis cant be trusted to 230, 350, 1% 10% 58%
do their job
People who use medical cannabis are more likely to be 19% 389 239, 10% 57%
impaired at work
People who use recreational cannabis underperform at 21% 36% 25% 10% 57%
work
People who use medical cannabis underperform at work 19% 33% 24% 12% 52%
le wh recreational cannabis are more creati

People who use recreational cannabis are more creative 18 330 49, 2% 51%
at work
People who use medical cannabis are more creative at
Worlf 17% 33% 28% 11% 50%
People who use medical cannabis can’t be trusted to do o

L 19% 31% 22% 13% 50%
their job

Base: 500 , , :y2: 0 International

84 All Employers Q34. Please rate your level of agreement with the following stafements ... . TR —




Employee Attitudes Towards Cannabis Usage (1/2)

Nearly 7 out 10 employees believe that using recreational cannabis during their own time is their decision and medical cannabis is safe if taken as prescribed by a healthcare
professional. Approximately 6 of 10 employees perceive recreational cannabis use during personaltime as similar to alcohol. Over half ofrespondents feelrecreational
cannabis use is safe when use is restricted to personal time.

m Strongly Agree  mSomewhat Agree  ® Neither Agree Nor Disagree ®Somewhat Disagree Strongly Disagree Don't Know Tgp 2
0oX
Its an employee’s decision to use recreational cannabis o o o o o
: . : 38% 30% 15% 6% 68%
during their personal time
Medical cannabis is safe if taken as recommended by 329 359 17% 6% 67%
HCP
Usage of medical cannabis to treat heglth conditions is 28% 350 16% 11% 63%
no different than usage of other prescribed drugs
It's an employee’s decision to use medical cannabis 31% 32% 17% 8% 63%
Usage of recreational cannabis during personal time is o 5 5 5 o
no different than usage of alcohol 277 2 167 L% 59%
People who use recreational cannabis are more likely to 6% 320, 190/ 100 589%
be impaired at work o J J % ?
Recreational cannabis is safe provided usage is restricted o
24% 30% 22% 10% 54%

to personal time

Base: 1,000 i
85 All Employees Q32. Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements... International



o9 Employees

Employee Attitudes Towards Cannabis Usage (2/2)

Employees are less likely to agree that cannabis use has a direct impact on job performance. Interestingly, employees largely reject the idea that cannabis users are more
creative at work than non-users.

m Strongly Agree  mSomewhat Agree  ® Neither Agree Nor Disagree B Somewhat Disagree Strongly Disagree Don't Know T0p 2Box

\}))VeO(;EIe who use recreational cannabis underperform at 19% 26% 25% 10% 45%

il:;as:ilrz;vg;)xcs)rekmedlcal cannabis are more likely to be 18% 27% 5% 4% 45%

Zs?ﬁéeir\;\;hbo use recreational cannabis can’t be trusted to 18% 220, 220 15% 40%

People who use medical cannabis underperform at work 12% 23% 30% 12% 35%

Pegp_le who use medical cannabis can’t be trusted to do 15% 18% 24% 17% 33%
their job

\I?vtzﬁfle who use medical cannabis are more creative at 10% 7% 359 16% 27%

People who use recreational cannabis are more creative 10% 17% 31% 16% 27%
at work

Base: 1,000 o . . International
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